MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

them, shall have the privilege of purchasing the said After 20 years Bridge at the original cost of erecting the same, for the Trenton and Mt. purpose of making it a free Bridge.

Desert may purchasesaid Bridge,

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That, if the said corporation shall neglect or refuse for the term of two years Time in which from and after the first day of September in the year of completed. our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six to build and complete said Bridge, then this Act shall be void.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That, a draw or hoist A draw to be conshall be constructed in said Bridge of sufficient width for structed for the passing of ves vessels to pass, and a suitable wharf or pier on each side of said Bridge, and adjoining said draw, and the said proprietors shall cause said draw to be hoisted, or opened, for such vessels as may have occasion to pass through the same, free of expense and without unnecessary delay; and the said draw shall be so constructed that gondolas and boats may pass under said bridge at any time of tide with safety.

Be it further enacted, That William Thompson SECT. 6. and John Haynes or either of them may call a meeting of First meeting how called, said corporation to be holden in Eden aforesaid, by advertising the same in the Radical a paper printed at Ellsworth, three weeks successively before the time of said meeting, and by posting up notifications on the places used in the towns of Eden and Trenton for posting up notifications of Town Meetings.

Chapter 8.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Madrid.

Approved January 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, that Plantation Numbered One, in the Description. first Range, in the County of Oxford, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same, hereby, is incorporated into a

Town by the name of Madrid, vested with all the powers, and subject to all the duties of other incorporated Towns of this State.

Chapter 9.

AN ACT giving power to the County Commissioners for the County of York to lay out a Road over Saco River.

Approved February 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners for the County of York, shall have power, in case they deem it expedient, to lay out a County Road, from or near the Dwelling House of Samuel White in Biddeford to Indian or Factory Island in Saco, over the Western branch of Saco River, where the present bridge now stands.

Road, by whom laid out and where located.

width of the road and bridge.

Scet. 2. Be it further enacted, That said County Com-Power to fix the missioners, in case they deem said Road of public benefit and expediency, shall have power to fix the width of said Road and Bridge.

Chapter 10.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Hampden House,

Approved Fébruary 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Enoch Brown, Warren Preston, Elisha H. Allen, John Appleton Henry Warren, Augustus J. Brown, Enoch E. Brown, Thomas A. White, Joseph C. White, Ransom Clark, Nehemiah Kittredge, John G. Hovey, John Prescott-proprietors of an Estate in Hampden, lately owned and occupied by Enoch

Persons incorporated.